ORDINANCE NUMBER 14

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MARION, CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, IMPOSING A PER CAPITA TAX ON EACH RESIDENT OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MARION WHO IS OF THE AGE OF 18 YEARS OR OLDER AT THE RATE OF\$10.00; SUCH TAX BEING LEVIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TEE PROVISIONS OF ACT 511 OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A COLLECTOR AND FURTHER COLLECTION THEREOF.

BEING enacted and ordained by the Township of Marion it is hereby enacted and ordained by authority the same as follows:

SECTION ONE: Pursuant to the provisions of Section of Act No. 511 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as amended, it is hereby enacted and ordained that a per capita tax for the purpose of providing revenue for general Township purposes at the rate of \$.10.00 is hereby continued to be levied, assessed, and imposed oneach resident or inhabitant of the Township of Marion being of the age of 18 years or older.

SECTION TWO: In accordance with the provisions of Section 2 of the Act of October 4, 1978, Act No. 177 the spouse of any delinquent taxable shall be liable for the payment of such tax and collection thereof from such spouse may be had in accordance with the provisions of such section, which shall include the collection thereof from the spouse's employer.

SECTION THREE: This tax is levied against and upon all residents and inhabitants of the Township of Marion who are of the age of 18 years or older.

SECTION FOUR: The Township shall designate from time to time the collector to collect this per capita tax and shall be paid the commission as from time to time established by the Township of Marion.

SECTION FIVE: This Ordinance continues the previous per capita tax at the rate of \$10.00 heretofore levied by the Township of Marion for the 1989 fiscal year of the Township and shall continue in full force and effect each and every fiscal year hereafter until repealed by appropriate action of the Township.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED as an Ordinance of the Township of Marion, Centre County, Pennsylvania, this 13th day of March, 1989.

TOWNSHIP OF MARION